5JSC/Chair/5/Sec follow-up/LC response
September 12, 2005
page 1
To: Joint Steering Committee for Revision of AACR
From: Barbara Tillett, LC representative
RE: Proposals to simplify AACR2 Ch. 21 special rules
The Library of Congress has carefully reviewed our original comments in light of
proposals from the other constituents.  In some cases we have been persuaded by the
arguments and in others we retain our position or provide further clarification as shown
below.  Portions of the “compilation” are omitted where we have no change or further
comment.
________________________________________________________________________
Art Works  [21.16–21.17]
General comments
LC response to the ALA follow-up:
 ALA and LC are in general agreement that special art rules can be eliminated, as
long as rules for access points are flexible.
LC response to the CCC follow-up:
 CCC and LC agree that (in CCC’s words) “The rules for art works are
fundamentally the same as those for texts....”
 CCC and LC agree that better coverage of works by multiple artists is needed.
21.17:  LC has a mixed view on CCC’s proposal to collapse “rules 21.17A and 21.17B so
that the artist is the primary access point for a work consisting of reproductions
for the works of an artist with or without accompanying text.”  The proposal
would treat works now covered under both 21.17A and 21.17B like works
covered by 21.4A1 (works of single personal authorship) rather than treating the

LC response to ALA follow-up:
We disagree.  We feel that the types of works 21.19B refers to are, whatever their
authorship, single works.  As such, we do not feel they belong under 21.7, a rule for
collections.  One does not experience pasticcios, ballad operas, etc., as one would a
collection of texts, where one text in the collection can be selected for reading and the
others ignored.
LC response to CCC follow up:
 We do not agree that individual pasticcios, ballad operas, etc., are collections.
5JSC/Chair/5/Sec follow-up/LC response
September 12, 2005
page 4
 21.19C. Writer’s works set by several composers
LC response to ALA follow-up:
We disagree.  We prefer to see the situation it covers folded into the general rules
about collections [i.e., not “adaptations,” as we originally wrote], 21.7.  Delete rule
21.19C and modify 21.7. [See under 21.19B.]
LC response to CCC follow-up:
 We agree.
 21.20. Musical settings for ballets, etc.
LC response to ALA follow-up:

formulation of uniform titles and the selection of title access points.  We hope RDA will
rectify the scattered references to the concept and introduce a definition of it when it is
first used.  Even if the term ends up not being used, the necessary distinction still needs
to be made between the two types of titles composers use, which the cataloging code
distinguishes as either “descriptive” (unique or nearly so) or “generic” (catchwords that
merely characterize the work and that are used over and over by many composers).   As a
practical matter, the two types are justifiably treated differently both when formulating
uniform titles for musical works and when deciding whether access points directly under
title are desirable.
 25.33. Two works issued together
 25.33 says in its entirety, “Follow the instructions in 25.7.”  Thus, the rule is
already generalized out of the section on music rules.  However, the rule belongs in
chapter 21, where choosing access points for two works issued together is now merely
inferred.  It should be addressed directly.  Possibly, it is assumed that since this situation
doesn’t fall under the definition of a collection, that works of this type are covered by
21.4 and 21.29-21.30 (21.29A-B leads you to 21.30 and then to 21.30J).  The only place
the situation is addressed directly is in LCRI 21.30J.  21.30M, analytical entries section,
might also apply.
 25.34. Collective titles
 This rule contains numerous examples of titles that, although presented in the
context of uniform titles, may also appear as transcribed titles (in various languages) that

 21.35A. International treaties
LC response to ALA follow-up:
We continue to disagree with ALA, but have a dissenting opinion at our Law Library
of Congress that we hope to discuss over the next few weeks before the JSC meetings.
 21.35B. Agreements contracted by international
intergovernmental bodies
LC response to ALA follow-up:
We disagree and continue to feel the rule should be deleted (see proposal at 21.35A.).
 21.35C. Agreements contracted by the Holy See
LC response:
We still feel this should be deleted as it is covered by the proposal at 21.35A.
 21.35D. Other agreements involving jurisdictions
LC response to ALA follow-up:
We disagree with ALA and continue to recommend:
21.35D1: Retain the current rule.
21.35D2: Consider deleting the rule; covered by proposed rule 21.35A.
21.35D3: Consider deleting the rule; covered by proposed rule 21.35A.
21.35D4: Retain the current rule.
 21.35E. Protocols, amendments, etc.
LC response to ALA follow-up:
We disagree and would prefer to enter ancillary documents under their own title with